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Honorable Susan Yvette Price

Interim Chancellor

Department of Postsecondary Education

Post Office Box 302130

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2130

Education, State Board of – Education, Department of – Postsecondary Education, Department of – Attorneys – Funds
Discussion of the authority of the State Board of Education (“Board”) with respect to the Department of Postsecondary Education (“Department”).
Dear Chancellor Price:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS

(1)  Can the State Board of Education hire independent legal counsel?

(2)  Can the Department of Postsecondary Education spend part of its legislative appropriation to pay for legal counsel assigned exclusively to the State Board of Education, and if so, could there be some financial management, i.e., budget, to control the amount of that expenditure?


(3)  Can the Department of Postsecondary Education assess the colleges in the Alabama Community College System and other entities under the supervision and management of the State Board of Education for the expense of hiring separate counsel for the Board?


(4)  In the event that legal counsel for the Department of Postsecondary Education and legal counsel for the State Board of Education determine that the interests of their respective employers are adverse, who is the final arbiter of that conflict?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that there are four issues with which you have recently been confronted.  These issues all involve the ability or authority of the Board of Education to have its own legal counsel, which would be independent of counsel provided by the Department of Postsecondary Education for the Board.  Your inquiries also contemplate the means by which the Department of Postsecondary Education would compensate this independent counsel that is sought to represent only the Board.  


Section 16-60-110 through section 16-60-114 of the Code of Alabama set out the organizational structure for the management and control of trade schools and junior colleges.  These sections clarify the positions of both the Board of Education and the Department of Postsecondary Education.  More specifically, the provisions make clear that the Chancellor of the Department of Postsecondary Education serves at the pleasure of the Board of Education, even though the Chancellor, as Chief Executive Officer, has the authority and responsibility for the operation, management, control, supervision, maintenance, regulation, improvement, and enlargement of junior colleges and trade schools.  Ala. Code §§ 16-60-111.1 (Supp. 2011) & 16-60-111.2 (2001).  

The Chancellor is also vested with the authority to appoint positions of employment and to “take any and all actions necessary and proper to administer policies, rules and regulations of the board in carrying out its responsibility for the management and operation of the junior colleges and trade schools.”  Ala. Code § 16-60-111.5 (2001).  In spite of all the authority given to the Chancellor, the Legislature made clear that the Chancellor’s purpose is to assist the Board of Education with “carrying out [the Board’s] authority and responsibility for each of the junior colleges and trade schools[.]”  Ala. Code § 16-60-111.1(a) (Supp. 2011).  

This design or structure is best illustrated in the definition used for the Department of Postsecondary Education.  Section 16-60-110(6) of the Code states that the Department of Postsecondary Education is a “parallel organization to the State Department of Education directly responsible to the State Board of Education for the direction and supervision of junior colleges and trade schools and community colleges with a chief executive officer entitled the chancellor.”  Ala. Code § 16-60-110(6) (2001).

Based on the foregoing, this Office concludes that the State Board of Education and the Department of Postsecondary Education should work in tandem or in sync with one another.  See, generally, opinion to Honorable Page B. Walley, Commissioner, Department of Human Resources, dated February 18, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-074, at 5-8 (discussion of the need for the Board of the Department of Human Resources to act in concert and in conference with the Commissioner).  Accordingly, the interests and goals of the State Board of Education and the Department of Postsecondary Education should be identical.

Because there should not be an instance where the interests of these entities are adverse, the need for separate counsel should not arise.  Moreover, it is the opinion of this Office that the function of counsel for the Department is to represent the Board of Education, the Chancellor, and the general legal interests of the Department of Postsecondary Education as a whole.

All employees of the Department serve outside the provisions of the state merit system.  Ala. Code § 16-60-111.5(3) (2001).  As mentioned earlier, the Chancellor has the authority to appoint persons to positions of employment. Id.  Although statutory authority does not authorize a mechanism by which outside counsel may be employed by the Board, the Chancellor may assign one attorney within the legal division of the Department who focuses on the questions or concerns that are raised by the Board.  Yet, this Office notes that the Board is the ultimate authority over the Department of Postsecondary Education.  Should the Board determine that the position or interests of personnel, other than the Chancellor, are adverse to that of the Department, the Board should discuss such matters with the Chancellor.  

Based on the response to Question 1, your remaining questions are moot.
CONCLUSION


The State Board of Education is represented by counsel for the Department of Postsecondary Education.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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